
COASTAL EMPIRE FINAL RESULTS #11
WAR AT THE SHORE 

10/31/2020
TOTAL REGISTERED: 102, WITH TIMES: 102 

AS - A Street - Entries:5 Trophies:2 Times Total Diff

1 AS 63 Philip Lee 2002 Chevrolet Corvette 61.881 60.858 59.598 58.841 &nbsp &nbsp 58.841

2 AS 163 Kenny Lee 2002 Chevrolet Corvette DNF 61.057 61.336 61.003 &nbsp &nbsp 61.003 (2.162)

3 AS 7 Andrew Appel 2014 Chevrolet C7 Corvette DNF 67.658 65.607 65.324 &nbsp &nbsp 65.324 (4.321)

4 AS 37 Matthew Albanese 2005 Lotus Elise DNF 114.453 70.827 69.677(1) &nbsp &nbsp 69.677 (4.353)

5 AS 11 James Dufresne 2016 Porsche Cayman GTS 73.297 DNF DNF DNF &nbsp &nbsp 73.297 (3.620)

BS - B Street - Entries:3 Trophies:1 Times Total Diff

1 BS 2 Donald Lowe 2018 Chevrolet Camaro SS 1LE 60.404 59.792 57.545 66.465(5) &nbsp &nbsp 57.545

2 BS 13 Mark Kremer 2015 Audi S4 67.695 65.980 65.146 63.835 &nbsp &nbsp 63.835 (6.290)

3 BS 3 Steven Crabb 2013 Audi S4 75.149 DNF DNF DNF &nbsp &nbsp 75.149 (11.314)

CS - C Street - Entries:6 Trophies:2 Times Total Diff

1 CS 39 Don Johnson 2003 Honda S2000 61.051 61.958 61.796(1) 59.724 &nbsp &nbsp 59.724

2 CS 33 Laura Johnson 2003 Honda S2000 RRN 62.296 61.989 60.493 60.510 &nbsp 60.493 (0.769)

3 CS 11 Mitchell Poalillo 2002 Honda S2000 66.316(1) 63.287 63.248 62.482 &nbsp &nbsp 62.482 (1.989)

4 CS 2 DJ Martinez 2002 Honda S2000 75.077(3) 64.684 DNF 66.214(1) &nbsp &nbsp 64.684 (2.202)

5 CS 72 Lee Long 2017 Fiat 124 Spider Abarth 67.015(1) 64.818 65.589(1) DNF &nbsp &nbsp 64.818 (0.134)

6 CS 54 John Rhoden 1999 BMW Z3 2.3 70.023 69.189 68.880 68.750 &nbsp &nbsp 68.750 (3.932)

DS - D Street - Entries:9 Trophies:3 Times Total Diff

1 DS 22 Peter Bruschi 2015 Ford Mustang Ecoboost PP RRN DNF 60.638 60.898 60.578 &nbsp 60.578

2 DS 122 Ryan Anderson 2015 Ford Mustang 66.761 62.692 64.624(1) RRN 66.908(1) &nbsp 62.692 (2.114)

3 DS 1 Stuart Kestenbaum 2007 Mini Cooper S 67.069 62.816 65.100 63.746 &nbsp &nbsp 62.816 (0.124)

4 DS 14 Michael Pinder 2017 Ford Focus RS 70.778 64.421 65.552(1) 66.910(2) &nbsp &nbsp 64.421 (1.605)

5 DS 199 John DeHart 2011 BMW 128i 72.128(1) 71.846(2) RRN 69.892 73.215(1) &nbsp 69.892 (5.471)

6 DS 11 Jacob Kestenbaum 2007 Mini Cooper S 75.010 74.230(1) 71.303 71.818 &nbsp &nbsp 71.303 (1.411)

7 DS 99 Abbi DeHart 2011 BMW 128i 76.035 83.296(5) 83.619(7) 79.241(4) &nbsp &nbsp 76.035 (4.732)

8 DS 15 Kaleb Brown Infiniti G35 96.687 87.392(1) 80.501 80.062(1) &nbsp &nbsp 80.062 (4.027)

9 DS 67 Jerry Pullen 2011 Ford Mustang 88.709 86.786 83.736 81.041 &nbsp &nbsp 81.041 (0.979)

ES - E Street - Entries:4 Trophies:2 Times Total Diff

1 ES 512 Justin Dantis 1999 Mazda MX-5 60.771 61.159 59.151 58.654 &nbsp &nbsp 58.654

2 ES 95 Marty Bull 2005 Mazda Mazdaspeed MX-5 62.104 63.203(1) 61.648 64.741(2) &nbsp &nbsp 61.648 (2.994)

3 ES 7 Kevin Marques 1999 Mazda miata 73.546 70.373 68.508 DNF &nbsp &nbsp 68.508 (6.860)

4 ES 71 Michael Kramer 1999 Mazda Miata 75.307(2) 72.045(1) 70.809 71.449(1) &nbsp &nbsp 70.809 (2.301)

FS - F Street - Entries:4 Trophies:2 Times Total Diff

1 FS 51 Dustin Culbreth 2019 Chevrolet Camaro SS 69.825 67.594 66.939 65.418 &nbsp &nbsp 65.418

2 FS 1 Michael Harrington 2016 Ford Mustang 73.689 67.541 65.835 69.641(1) &nbsp &nbsp 65.835 (0.417)

3 FS 50 Nick Schwartz 2016 Ford Mustang GT 75.693(3) 69.314(2) 67.891(1) 66.402 &nbsp &nbsp 66.402 (0.567)

4 FS 5 Tommy Culbreth 2019 Chevrolet Camaro SS 83.659 76.847 74.369 72.197 &nbsp &nbsp 72.197 (5.795)

GS - G Street - Entries:5 Trophies:2 Times Total Diff

1 GS 9 Thomas Simon 2014 Ford Focus ST 65.926 64.418 62.738 62.056 &nbsp &nbsp 62.056

2 GS 17 Cole Rogers 2020 Honda Civic Si 69.234(1) 66.253(1) 63.589 DNF &nbsp &nbsp 63.589 (1.533)

3 GS 16 Jonathan Dove 2017 Volkswagen GTI 68.080 66.137 66.117 64.492 &nbsp &nbsp 64.492 (0.903)

4 GS 420 Brandon Bowden 2001 BMW 330Ci 85.546 77.261 73.028 70.838 &nbsp &nbsp 70.838 (6.346)

5 GS 21 Edwin Smith 2017 Volkswagen GTI 82.406 85.524(1) 86.293(1) 80.775 &nbsp &nbsp 80.775 (9.937)



HS - H Street - Entries:1 Trophies:1 Times Total Diff

1 HS 4 Bo Rogers 2019 Honda Civic Sport touring 80.096 74.840 73.374 73.501 &nbsp &nbsp 73.374

STS - Street Touring Sport - Entries:2 Trophies:1 Times Total Diff

1 STS 3 Bill Stoufer 1987 Toyota MR2 70.221 67.797 66.684 &nbsp &nbsp &nbsp 66.684

2 STS 15 Brian Garman 1991 Mazda Miata DNF 73.318(1) 74.855(2) 74.495(1) &nbsp &nbsp 73.318 (6.634)

STX - Street Touring Xtreme - Entries:7 Trophies:3 Times Total Diff

1 STX 23 Patrick Hagains 2015 Subaru BRZ 70.975(2) 67.001 72.105(4) 65.883 &nbsp &nbsp 65.883

2 STX 85 Vince Ward 2020 Volkswagen GTI 69.168 74.147(4) 71.405(1) 66.251 &nbsp &nbsp 66.251 (0.368)

3 STX 6 Reese Remy 2006 Mazda RX8 68.375(1) 79.395(2) RRN 73.852(2) 66.540 &nbsp 66.540 (0.289)

4 STX 56 Charles Zepkowski Honda Civic SI 73.090(1) 68.882 66.664 66.663 &nbsp &nbsp 66.663 (0.123)

5 STX 7 Ervin Bellman 2001 BMW 330Ci 69.303 71.559(1) 69.201 71.013(1) &nbsp &nbsp 69.201 (2.538)

6 STX 4 Christian Moorcroft 2003 Infiniti G35 76.451(2) 77.397(4) 70.618(1) 72.441(1) &nbsp &nbsp 70.618 (1.417)

7 STX 5 Tiffany Zepkowski 2006 Honda Civic Si 79.682(2) 76.623(1) 74.578 &nbsp &nbsp &nbsp 74.578 (3.960)

STR - Street Touring Roadster - Entries:16 Trophies:5 Times Total Diff

1 STR 18 Brett Caine 2002 Honda S2000 RRN 64.809(2) 60.070 58.988 60.516 &nbsp 58.988

2 STR 81 Jan Pogorzelski 1994 Mazda Miata 62.839 63.108(1) 66.446(3) 60.549 &nbsp &nbsp 60.549 (1.561)

3 STR 24 Ben Holmquist 1996 Mazda Miata 62.174 61.950 63.788(1) 61.194 &nbsp &nbsp 61.194 (0.645)

4 STR 9 Jozsef Nemes 2005 Mazda Miata DNF 62.904 61.915 67.074(3) &nbsp &nbsp 61.915 (0.721)

5 STR 66 Dimitar Terziyski 1999 Mazda Miata 68.152 62.886 DNF 71.108(4) &nbsp &nbsp 62.886 (0.971)

6 STR 84 Chi (Oscar) Kwong 1994 Mazda Miata RRN 65.283 64.340 RRN 67.819(2) 63.473 63.473 (0.587)

7 STR 31 Aaron Roth 2007 Mazda Miata 66.890 DNF 65.249(1) 63.819(1) &nbsp &nbsp 63.819 (0.346)

8 STR 4 Ryan Bostanci 1999 Mazda mx5 miata 75.588(1) DNF 72.228(1) RRN 66.693 &nbsp 66.693 (2.874)

9 STR 47 Jhamal Blaise 1996 Mazda Miata 80.301 73.078 DNF RRN 67.032 &nbsp 67.032 (0.339)

10 STR 41 Sammy Bostanci 1999 Mazda mx5 miata 81.749(3) 68.299 70.487(1) 69.216(1) &nbsp &nbsp 68.299 (1.267)

11 STR 181 Allison Smith 1994 Mazda Miata 74.574 69.160 70.061(1) 72.531 &nbsp &nbsp 69.160 (0.861)

12 STR 8 Marcus Lo 1997 Mazda Miata MX-5 77.415 74.489 72.848 71.784 &nbsp &nbsp 71.784 (2.624)

13 STR 241 Chardell Holmquist 1996 Mazda Miata 83.298 71.910(1) DNF 72.269 &nbsp &nbsp 71.910 (0.126)

14 STR 23 Parker Fisher 1996 Mazda Miata 100.553 81.995 80.583 75.589 &nbsp &nbsp 75.589 (3.679)

15 STR 147 Ganahel Leanere 1996 Mazda Miata 96.420 86.756 80.887 79.432 &nbsp &nbsp 79.432 (3.843)

16 STR 821 John Carson 2016 Mazda Miata 87.490 84.297 80.229 82.650(2) &nbsp &nbsp 80.229 (0.797)

STU - Street Touring Ultra - Entries:6 Trophies:2 Times Total Diff

1 STU 44 Jonathan Wheeler 2012 Nissan Nismo 370Z DNF 64.235 65.720(1) 63.465 &nbsp &nbsp 63.465

2 STU 34 Hussam Mustafa 2012 Nissan 370z 70.967 68.619 72.760(2) 68.062 &nbsp &nbsp 68.062 (4.597)

3 STU 67 Manny Morilla 2020 Subaru STI limited 73.393 71.387 69.443 68.641 &nbsp &nbsp 68.641 (0.579)

4 STU 1 David Benda Jr. 2008 Infiniti G37s 70.749 72.176(1) 72.835(1) 68.664 &nbsp &nbsp 68.664 (0.023)

5 STU 18 Rafael Shimov 2008 Infiniti G37s 69.553 72.592(3) 75.918(4) 72.637 &nbsp &nbsp 69.553 (0.889)

6 STU 5 David Benda 2008 Infiniti G37s RRN 72.264 70.842 71.184(1) 70.240 &nbsp 70.240 (0.687)

BSP - B Street Prepared - Entries:5 Trophies:2 Times Total Diff

1 BSP 11 Nishant Patel 2002 Honda s2000 DNF 58.455 65.611(4) 60.497(1) &nbsp &nbsp 58.455

2 BSP 1 Daniel Walters 2003 Honda S2000 61.279 62.023(1) DNF 59.045 &nbsp &nbsp 59.045 (0.590)

3 BSP 78 Justin McKee 1978 Datsun 280z DNF RRN 64.389 62.624 61.632 &nbsp 61.632 (2.587)

4 BSP 178 Shellie McKee 1978 Datsun 280z 72.788 67.049 67.876(1) 67.999 &nbsp &nbsp 67.049 (5.417)

5 BSP 100 Haniel Kim 2008 Nissan 350Z Nismo 77.142(3) 68.160 74.293(2) 67.881(2) &nbsp &nbsp 67.881 (0.832)

CSP - C Street Prepared - Entries:2 Trophies:1 Times Total Diff

1 CSP 3 Mark Sightler 2004 Mazda Miata DNF 73.728 72.893 71.804 &nbsp &nbsp 71.804

2 CSP 13 Rebekah Sightler 2004 Mazda Miata 95.757 93.272 93.187 89.851 &nbsp &nbsp 89.851 (18.047)

ESP - E Street Prepared - Entries:1 Trophies:1 Times Total Diff

1 ESP 14 Kristopher Mahon 2008 Infiniti G37S 63.724 60.165 58.950 58.598 &nbsp &nbsp 58.598

EP - E Prepared - Entries:2 Trophies:1 Times Total Diff

1 EP 96 John Reamer Honda CIVIC Si 63.047 61.646 60.204 61.132(1) &nbsp &nbsp 60.204

2 EP 196 Robert Dreher Honda CIVIC Si DNF 66.996(1) 60.755 62.624(1) &nbsp &nbsp 60.755 (0.551)

FP - F Prepared - Entries:2 Trophies:1 Times Total Diff



1 FP 236 Grant Rodgers 2007 Nissan 350z Nismo 67.124 66.491 63.765 62.769 &nbsp &nbsp 62.769

2 FP 93 Quintin Lindsay 2008 Nissan 350Z 66.997 64.593 64.673 66.632(1) &nbsp &nbsp 64.593 (1.824)

SM - Street Modified - Entries:6 Trophies:2 Times Total Diff

1 SM 85 Matt Wilson 2004 Subaru WRX STi 66.824 65.129(1) 64.405 62.428 &nbsp &nbsp 62.428

2 SM 83 Andrew Wardle 2019 Subaru WRX STi 69.883 66.960 69.474(2) 65.205 &nbsp &nbsp 65.205 (2.777)

3 SM 19 Kyle Jansch 2002 Subaru Forester 72.818 70.172(1) 66.346 67.295(1) &nbsp &nbsp 66.346 (1.141)

4 SM 69 Jesse Reynolds 2014 Subaru BRZ DNF 71.155 71.780 68.598 &nbsp &nbsp 68.598 (2.252)

5 SM 717 Chad Whitis 2013 Toyota Scion FRS DNF 70.263 69.993 69.065(1) &nbsp &nbsp 69.065 (0.467)

6 SM 56 Daniel Dodson 2002 Subaru WRX 70.758 72.510 70.203 69.428 &nbsp &nbsp 69.428 (0.363)

SMF - Street Modified FWD - Entries:3 Trophies:1 Times Total Diff

1 SMF 11 Mario Canga 1993 Acura Integra 66.196 DNF 68.320(2) &nbsp &nbsp &nbsp 66.196

2 SMF 77 Nathan Kunz 2016 Ford Focus st 76.910 66.769 67.052 66.898(1) &nbsp &nbsp 66.769 (0.573)

3 SMF 89 Dan Lackore 1989 Honda CRX DNF DNF 70.313 68.751 &nbsp &nbsp 68.751 (1.982)

SSM - Super Street Modified - Entries:4 Trophies:2 Times Total Diff

1 SSM 79 James Brown 1999 Mazda mx5 65.209 RRN 63.060 62.717 63.128 &nbsp 62.717

2 SSM 1 Johnathan Hallock 1997 Mazda Miata 73.432 67.332 68.070 68.770 &nbsp &nbsp 67.332 (4.615)

3 SSM 18 Ryan Meany 1980 Porsche 911 SC 73.616 DNF 70.905 DNF &nbsp &nbsp 70.905 (3.573)

4 SSM 8 Kevin Meany 1980 Porsche 911 75.297(1) 72.956 DNF 72.927 &nbsp &nbsp 72.927 (2.022)

CM - C Modified - Entries:1 Trophies:1 Times Total Diff

1 CM 87 Zachary Wojtalik 1981 Volkswagen Citation Formula Vee 83.812 73.937 71.124 70.128 &nbsp &nbsp 70.128

KM - Kart Formula 125 - Entries:1 Trophies:1 Times Total Diff

1 KM 6 Don Bruner Jr 2019 GFC GT14 55.486 54.821 55.950(1) 54.172 &nbsp &nbsp 54.172

CAMT - Classic American Muscle T - Entries:1 Trophies:1 Times Total Diff

1 CAMT 41 Kenneth Howell 1990 Ford Mustang 68.926(1) 63.865 64.328(1) 64.164 &nbsp &nbsp 63.865

CAMC - Classic American Muscle C - Entries:4 Trophies:2 Times Total Diff

1 CAMC 11 Eric Siegenthaler 2018 Chevrolet Camaro SS 1LE 61.963 61.044 66.083(3) 61.210 &nbsp &nbsp 61.044

2 CAMC 98 Spencer Grimes 2017 Ford Mustang ecoboost 70.533(1) 67.020 65.295 71.178(3) &nbsp &nbsp 65.295 (4.251)

3 CAMC 17 Amy Siegenthaler 2018 Chevrolet Camaro SS 1LE 74.928 68.463 66.220 RRN 66.825 &nbsp 66.220 (0.925)

4 CAMC 21 Austin Calvert 2014 Ford Mustang GT 77.157(1) 69.879 66.334 70.434(1) &nbsp &nbsp 66.334 (0.114)

CAMS - Classic American Muscle S - Entries:2 Trophies:1 Times Total Diff

1 CAMS 13 Joshua Sightler 2002 Chevrolet Red Rocket DNF 60.015(2) 56.877 61.735(2) &nbsp &nbsp 56.877

2 CAMS 3 Dustin Sightler 2002 Chevrolet Corvette 66.499 64.096(1) 61.301(1) RRN 59.340 &nbsp 59.340 (2.463)

Top Times Of Day Time Class # Driver

Raw time 54.172 KM 6 Don Bruner Jr

Pax 46.513 ES 512 Justin Dantis

Street 57.545 BS 2 Donald Lowe

Street Touring 58.988 STR 18 Brett Caine

Street Prepared 58.455 BSP 11 Nishant Patel

Prepared 60.204 EP 96 John Reamer

Modified 54.172 KM 6 Don Bruner Jr

*** Bumping Pax Control is active - Bumped classes are auto-paxed



PAX TIME RESULTS

Pax Pos. Pos. Class # Driver Car Time Index Pax Time Diff. From 1st
1 ES 512 Justin Dantis 1999 Mazda MX-5 58.654 0.793 46.513 0.000 0.000

2 BS 2 Donald Lowe 2018 Chevrolet Camaro SS 1LE 57.545 0.814 46.842 0.329 0.329

3 CAMS 13 Joshua Sightler 2002 Chevrolet Red Rocket 56.877 0.833 47.379 0.537 0.866

4 AS 63 Philip Lee 2002 Chevrolet Corvette 58.841 0.819 48.191 0.812 1.678

5 CS 39 Don Johnson 2003 Honda S2000 59.724 0.809 48.317 0.126 1.804

6 STR 18 Brett Caine 2002 Honda S2000 58.988 0.827 48.783 0.466 2.270

7 DS 22 Peter Bruschi 2015 Ford Mustang Ecoboost PP 60.578 0.806 48.826 0.043 2.313

8 ES 95 Marty Bull 2005 Mazda Mazdaspeed MX-5 61.648 0.793 48.887 0.061 2.374

9 CS 33 Laura Johnson 2003 Honda S2000 60.493 0.809 48.939 0.052 2.426

10 GS 9 Thomas Simon 2014 Ford Focus ST 62.056 0.792 49.148 0.210 2.636

11 ESP 14 Kristopher Mahon 2008 Infiniti G37S 58.598 0.839 49.164 0.015 2.651

12 CAMS 3 Dustin Sightler 2002 Chevrolet Corvette 59.340 0.833 49.430 0.266 2.918

13 BSP 11 Nishant Patel 2002 Honda s2000 58.455 0.852 49.804 0.373 3.291

14 CAMC 11 Eric Siegenthaler 2018 Chevrolet Camaro SS 1LE 61.044 0.818 49.934 0.130 3.421

15 AS 163 Kenny Lee 2002 Chevrolet Corvette 61.003 0.819 49.961 0.027 3.449

16 STR 81 Jan Pogorzelski 1994 Mazda Miata 60.549 0.827 50.074 0.113 3.561

17 BSP 1 Daniel Walters 2003 Honda S2000 59.045 0.852 50.306 0.232 3.794

18 GS 17 Cole Rogers 2020 Honda Civic Si 63.589 0.792 50.362 0.056 3.850

19 KM 6 Don Bruner Jr 2019 GFC GT14 54.172 0.930 50.380 0.017 3.867

20 DS 122 Ryan Anderson 2015 Ford Mustang 62.692 0.806 50.530 0.150 4.017

21 CS 11 Mitchell Poalillo 2002 Honda S2000 62.482 0.809 50.548 0.018 4.035

22 STR 24 Ben Holmquist 1996 Mazda Miata 61.194 0.827 50.607 0.059 4.095

23 DS 1 Stuart Kestenbaum 2007 Mini Cooper S 62.816 0.806 50.630 0.022 4.117

24 GS 16 Jonathan Dove 2017 Volkswagen GTI 64.492 0.792 51.078 0.448 4.565

25 EP 96 John Reamer Honda CIVIC Si 60.204 0.850 51.173 0.096 4.661

26 STR 9 Jozsef Nemes 2005 Mazda Miata 61.915 0.827 51.204 0.030 4.691

27 EP 196 Robert Dreher Honda CIVIC Si 60.755 0.850 51.642 0.438 5.129

28 DS 14 Michael Pinder 2017 Ford Focus RS 64.421 0.806 51.923 0.282 5.411

29 BS 13 Mark Kremer 2015 Audi S4 63.835 0.814 51.962 0.038 5.449

30 STR 66 Dimitar Terziyski 1999 Mazda Miata 62.886 0.827 52.007 0.045 5.494

31 CAMT 41 Kenneth Howell 1990 Ford Mustang 63.865 0.817 52.178 0.171 5.665

32 CS 2 DJ Martinez 2002 Honda S2000 64.684 0.809 52.329 0.152 5.817

33 CS 72 Lee Long 2017 Fiat 124 Spider Abarth 64.818 0.809 52.438 0.108 5.925

34 STR 84 Chi (Oscar) Kwong 1994 Mazda Miata 63.473 0.827 52.492 0.054 5.980

35 BSP 78 Justin McKee 1978 Datsun 280z 61.632 0.852 52.510 0.018 5.998

36 STU 44 Jonathan Wheeler 2012 Nissan Nismo 370Z 63.465 0.828 52.549 0.039 6.036

37 FS 51 Dustin Culbreth 2019 Chevrolet Camaro SS 65.418 0.804 52.596 0.047 6.083

38 STR 31 Aaron Roth 2007 Mazda Miata 63.819 0.827 52.778 0.182 6.266

39 FS 1 Michael Harrington 2016 Ford Mustang 65.835 0.804 52.931 0.153 6.419

40 SM 85 Matt Wilson 2004 Subaru WRX STi 62.428 0.854 53.314 0.382 6.801

41 FS 50 Nick Schwartz 2016 Ford Mustang GT 66.402 0.804 53.387 0.074 6.875

42 CAMC 98 Spencer Grimes 2017 Ford Mustang ecoboost 65.295 0.818 53.411 0.024 6.899

43 AS 7 Andrew Appel 2014 Chevrolet C7 Corvette 65.324 0.819 53.500 0.089 6.988

44 STX 23 Patrick Hagains 2015 Subaru BRZ 65.883 0.816 53.761 0.260 7.248

45 STX 85 Vince Ward 2020 Volkswagen GTI 66.251 0.816 54.061 0.300 7.548

46 STS 3 Bill Stoufer 1987 Toyota MR2 66.684 0.812 54.147 0.087 7.635

47 CAMC 17 Amy Siegenthaler 2018 Chevrolet Camaro SS 1LE 66.220 0.818 54.168 0.021 7.655

48 CAMC 21 Austin Calvert 2014 Ford Mustang GT 66.334 0.818 54.261 0.093 7.749

49 STX 6 Reese Remy 2006 Mazda RX8 66.540 0.816 54.297 0.035 7.784

50 ES 7 Kevin Marques 1999 Mazda miata 68.508 0.793 54.327 0.030 7.814



51 STX 56 Charles Zepkowski Honda Civic SI 66.663 0.816 54.397 0.070 7.884

52 FP 236 Grant Rodgers 2007 Nissan 350z Nismo 62.769 0.868 54.483 0.086 7.971

53 SSM 79 James Brown 1999 Mazda mx5 62.717 0.875 54.877 0.394 8.365

54 STR 4 Ryan Bostanci 1999 Mazda mx5 miata 66.693 0.827 55.155 0.278 8.642

55 STR 47 Jhamal Blaise 1996 Mazda Miata 67.032 0.827 55.435 0.280 8.923

56 CS 54 John Rhoden 1999 BMW Z3 2.3 68.750 0.809 55.619 0.183 9.106

57 SMF 11 Mario Canga 1993 Acura Integra 66.196 0.841 55.671 0.052 9.158

58 SM 83 Andrew Wardle 2019 Subaru WRX STi 65.205 0.854 55.685 0.014 9.172

59 FP 93 Quintin Lindsay 2008 Nissan 350Z 64.593 0.868 56.067 0.382 9.554

60 GS 420 Brandon Bowden 2001 BMW 330Ci 70.838 0.792 56.104 0.037 9.591

61 ES 71 Michael Kramer 1999 Mazda Miata 70.809 0.793 56.152 0.048 9.639

62 SMF 77 Nathan Kunz 2016 Ford Focus st 66.769 0.841 56.153 0.001 9.640

63 DS 199 John DeHart 2011 BMW 128i 69.892 0.806 56.333 0.180 9.820

64 STU 34 Hussam Mustafa 2012 Nissan 370z 68.062 0.828 56.355 0.022 9.843

65 STX 7 Ervin Bellman 2001 BMW 330Ci 69.201 0.816 56.468 0.113 9.955

66 STR 41 Sammy Bostanci 1999 Mazda mx5 miata 68.299 0.827 56.483 0.015 9.971

67 SM 19 Kyle Jansch 2002 Subaru Forester 66.346 0.854 56.659 0.176 10.147

68 STU 67 Manny Morilla 2020 Subaru STI limited 68.641 0.828 56.835 0.175 10.322

69 STU 1 David Benda Jr. 2008 Infiniti G37s 68.664 0.828 56.854 0.019 10.341

70 AS 37 Matthew Albanese 2005 Lotus Elise 69.677 0.819 57.065 0.212 10.553

71 BSP 178 Shellie McKee 1978 Datsun 280z 67.049 0.852 57.126 0.060 10.613

72 STR 181 Allison Smith 1994 Mazda Miata 69.160 0.827 57.195 0.070 10.683

73 HS 4 Bo Rogers 2019 Honda Civic Sport touring 73.374 0.780 57.232 0.036 10.719

74 DS 11 Jacob Kestenbaum 2007 Mini Cooper S 71.303 0.806 57.470 0.238 10.958

75 STU 18 Rafael Shimov 2008 Infiniti G37s 69.553 0.828 57.590 0.120 11.077

76 STX 4 Christian Moorcroft 2003 Infiniti G35 70.618 0.816 57.624 0.034 11.112

77 SMF 89 Dan Lackore 1989 Honda CRX 68.751 0.841 57.820 0.195 11.307

78 BSP 100 Haniel Kim 2008 Nissan 350Z Nismo 67.881 0.852 57.835 0.015 11.322

79 FS 5 Tommy Culbreth 2019 Chevrolet Camaro SS 72.197 0.804 58.046 0.212 11.534

80 STU 5 David Benda 2008 Infiniti G37s 70.240 0.828 58.159 0.112 11.646

81 SM 69 Jesse Reynolds 2014 Subaru BRZ 68.598 0.854 58.583 0.424 12.070

82 SSM 1 Johnathan Hallock 1997 Mazda Miata 67.332 0.875 58.916 0.333 12.403

83 SM 717 Chad Whitis 2013 Toyota Scion FRS 69.065 0.854 58.982 0.066 12.469

84 SM 56 Daniel Dodson 2002 Subaru WRX 69.428 0.854 59.292 0.310 12.779

85 STR 8 Marcus Lo 1997 Mazda Miata MX-5 71.784 0.827 59.365 0.074 12.853

86 STR 241 Chardell Holmquist 1996 Mazda Miata 71.910 0.827 59.470 0.104 12.957

87 STS 15 Brian Garman 1991 Mazda Miata 73.318 0.812 59.534 0.065 13.022

88 AS 11 James Dufresne 2016 Porsche Cayman GTS 73.297 0.819 60.030 0.496 13.518

89 STX 5 Tiffany Zepkowski 2006 Honda Civic Si 74.578 0.816 60.856 0.825 14.343

90 BS 3 Steven Crabb 2013 Audi S4 75.149 0.814 61.171 0.316 14.659

91 DS 99 Abbi DeHart 2011 BMW 128i 76.035 0.806 61.284 0.113 14.772

92 SSM 18 Ryan Meany 1980 Porsche 911 SC 70.905 0.875 62.042 0.758 15.529

93 CSP 3 Mark Sightler 2004 Mazda Miata 71.804 0.865 62.110 0.069 15.598

94 STR 23 Parker Fisher 1996 Mazda Miata 75.589 0.827 62.512 0.402 15.999

95 CM 87 Zachary Wojtalik 1981 Volkswagen Citation Formula Vee 70.128 0.893 62.624 0.112 16.112

96 SSM 8 Kevin Meany 1980 Porsche 911 72.927 0.875 63.811 1.187 17.299

97 GS 21 Edwin Smith 2017 Volkswagen GTI 80.775 0.792 63.974 0.163 17.461

98 DS 15 Kaleb Brown Infiniti G35 80.062 0.806 64.530 0.556 18.017

99 DS 67 Jerry Pullen 2011 Ford Mustang 81.041 0.806 65.319 0.789 18.806

100 STR 147 Ganahel Leanere 1996 Mazda Miata 79.432 0.827 65.690 0.371 19.178

101 STR 821 John Carson 2016 Mazda Miata 80.229 0.827 66.349 0.659 19.837

102 CSP 13 Rebekah Sightler 2004 Mazda Miata 89.851 0.865 77.721 11.372 31.208



RAW TIME RESULTS

Raw Pos. Pos. Class # Driver Car Raw Time Diff. From 1st
1 KM 6 Don Bruner Jr 2019 GFC GT14 54.172 0.000 0.000

2 CAMS 13 Joshua Sightler 2002 Chevrolet Red Rocket 56.877 2.705 2.705

3 BS 2 Donald Lowe 2018 Chevrolet Camaro SS 1LE 57.545 0.668 3.373

4 BSP 11 Nishant Patel 2002 Honda s2000 58.455 0.910 4.283

5 ESP 14 Kristopher Mahon 2008 Infiniti G37S 58.598 0.143 4.426

6 ES 512 Justin Dantis 1999 Mazda MX-5 58.654 0.056 4.482

7 AS 63 Philip Lee 2002 Chevrolet Corvette 58.841 0.187 4.669

8 STR 18 Brett Caine 2002 Honda S2000 58.988 0.147 4.816

9 BSP 1 Daniel Walters 2003 Honda S2000 59.045 0.057 4.873

10 CAMS 3 Dustin Sightler 2002 Chevrolet Corvette 59.340 0.295 5.168

11 CS 39 Don Johnson 2003 Honda S2000 59.724 0.384 5.552

12 EP 96 John Reamer Honda CIVIC Si 60.204 0.480 6.032

13 CS 33 Laura Johnson 2003 Honda S2000 60.493 0.289 6.321

14 STR 81 Jan Pogorzelski 1994 Mazda Miata 60.549 0.056 6.377

15 DS 22 Peter Bruschi 2015 Ford Mustang Ecoboost PP 60.578 0.029 6.406

16 EP 196 Robert Dreher Honda CIVIC Si 60.755 0.177 6.583

17 AS 163 Kenny Lee 2002 Chevrolet Corvette 61.003 0.248 6.831

18 CAMC 11 Eric Siegenthaler 2018 Chevrolet Camaro SS 1LE 61.044 0.041 6.872

19 STR 24 Ben Holmquist 1996 Mazda Miata 61.194 0.150 7.022

20 BSP 78 Justin McKee 1978 Datsun 280z 61.632 0.438 7.460

21 ES 95 Marty Bull 2005 Mazda Mazdaspeed MX-5 61.648 0.016 7.476

22 STR 9 Jozsef Nemes 2005 Mazda Miata 61.915 0.267 7.743

23 GS 9 Thomas Simon 2014 Ford Focus ST 62.056 0.141 7.884

24 SM 85 Matt Wilson 2004 Subaru WRX STi 62.428 0.372 8.256

25 CS 11 Mitchell Poalillo 2002 Honda S2000 62.482 0.054 8.310

26 DS 122 Ryan Anderson 2015 Ford Mustang 62.692 0.210 8.520

27 SSM 79 James Brown 1999 Mazda mx5 62.717 0.025 8.545

28 FP 236 Grant Rodgers 2007 Nissan 350z Nismo 62.769 0.052 8.597

29 DS 1 Stuart Kestenbaum 2007 Mini Cooper S 62.816 0.047 8.644

30 STR 66 Dimitar Terziyski 1999 Mazda Miata 62.886 0.070 8.714

31 STU 44 Jonathan Wheeler 2012 Nissan Nismo 370Z 63.465 0.579 9.293

32 STR 84 Chi (Oscar) Kwong 1994 Mazda Miata 63.473 0.008 9.301

33 GS 17 Cole Rogers 2020 Honda Civic Si 63.589 0.116 9.417

34 STR 31 Aaron Roth 2007 Mazda Miata 63.819 0.230 9.647

35 BS 13 Mark Kremer 2015 Audi S4 63.835 0.016 9.663



36 CAMT 41 Kenneth Howell 1990 Ford Mustang 63.865 0.030 9.693

37 DS 14 Michael Pinder 2017 Ford Focus RS 64.421 0.556 10.249

38 GS 16 Jonathan Dove 2017 Volkswagen GTI 64.492 0.071 10.320

39 FP 93 Quintin Lindsay 2008 Nissan 350Z 64.593 0.101 10.421

40 CS 2 DJ Martinez 2002 Honda S2000 64.684 0.091 10.512

41 CS 72 Lee Long 2017 Fiat 124 Spider Abarth 64.818 0.134 10.646

42 SM 83 Andrew Wardle 2019 Subaru WRX STi 65.205 0.387 11.033

43 CAMC 98 Spencer Grimes 2017 Ford Mustang ecoboost 65.295 0.090 11.123

44 AS 7 Andrew Appel 2014 Chevrolet C7 Corvette 65.324 0.029 11.152

45 FS 51 Dustin Culbreth 2019 Chevrolet Camaro SS 65.418 0.094 11.246

46 FS 1 Michael Harrington 2016 Ford Mustang 65.835 0.417 11.663

47 STX 23 Patrick Hagains 2015 Subaru BRZ 65.883 0.048 11.711

48 SMF 11 Mario Canga 1993 Acura Integra 66.196 0.313 12.024

49 CAMC 17 Amy Siegenthaler 2018 Chevrolet Camaro SS 1LE 66.220 0.024 12.048

50 STX 85 Vince Ward 2020 Volkswagen GTI 66.251 0.031 12.079

51 CAMC 21 Austin Calvert 2014 Ford Mustang GT 66.334 0.083 12.162

52 SM 19 Kyle Jansch 2002 Subaru Forester 66.346 0.012 12.174

53 FS 50 Nick Schwartz 2016 Ford Mustang GT 66.402 0.056 12.230

54 STX 6 Reese Remy 2006 Mazda RX8 66.540 0.138 12.368

55 STX 56 Charles Zepkowski Honda Civic SI 66.663 0.123 12.491

56 STS 3 Bill Stoufer 1987 Toyota MR2 66.684 0.021 12.512

57 STR 4 Ryan Bostanci 1999 Mazda mx5 miata 66.693 0.009 12.521

58 SMF 77 Nathan Kunz 2016 Ford Focus st 66.769 0.076 12.597

59 STR 47 Jhamal Blaise 1996 Mazda Miata 67.032 0.263 12.860

60 BSP 178 Shellie McKee 1978 Datsun 280z 67.049 0.017 12.877

61 SSM 1 Johnathan Hallock 1997 Mazda Miata 67.332 0.283 13.160

62 BSP 100 Haniel Kim 2008 Nissan 350Z Nismo 67.881 0.549 13.709

63 STU 34 Hussam Mustafa 2012 Nissan 370z 68.062 0.181 13.890

64 STR 41 Sammy Bostanci 1999 Mazda mx5 miata 68.299 0.237 14.127

65 ES 7 Kevin Marques 1999 Mazda miata 68.508 0.209 14.336

66 SM 69 Jesse Reynolds 2014 Subaru BRZ 68.598 0.090 14.426

67 STU 67 Manny Morilla 2020 Subaru STI limited 68.641 0.043 14.469

68 STU 1 David Benda Jr. 2008 Infiniti G37s 68.664 0.023 14.492

69 CS 54 John Rhoden 1999 BMW Z3 2.3 68.750 0.086 14.578

70 SMF 89 Dan Lackore 1989 Honda CRX 68.751 0.001 14.579

71 SM 717 Chad Whitis 2013 Toyota Scion FRS 69.065 0.314 14.893

72 STR 181 Allison Smith 1994 Mazda Miata 69.160 0.095 14.988

73 STX 7 Ervin Bellman 2001 BMW 330Ci 69.201 0.041 15.029

74 SM 56 Daniel Dodson 2002 Subaru WRX 69.428 0.227 15.256



75 STU 18 Rafael Shimov 2008 Infiniti G37s 69.553 0.125 15.381

76 AS 37 Matthew Albanese 2005 Lotus Elise 69.677 0.124 15.505

77 DS 199 John DeHart 2011 BMW 128i 69.892 0.215 15.720

78 CM 87 Zachary Wojtalik 1981 Volkswagen Citation Formula Vee 70.128 0.236 15.956

79 STU 5 David Benda 2008 Infiniti G37s 70.240 0.112 16.068

80 STX 4 Christian Moorcroft 2003 Infiniti G35 70.618 0.378 16.446

81 ES 71 Michael Kramer 1999 Mazda Miata 70.809 0.191 16.637

82 GS 420 Brandon Bowden 2001 BMW 330Ci 70.838 0.029 16.666

83 SSM 18 Ryan Meany 1980 Porsche 911 SC 70.905 0.067 16.733

84 DS 11 Jacob Kestenbaum 2007 Mini Cooper S 71.303 0.398 17.131

85 STR 8 Marcus Lo 1997 Mazda Miata MX-5 71.784 0.481 17.612

86 CSP 3 Mark Sightler 2004 Mazda Miata 71.804 0.020 17.632

87 STR 241 Chardell Holmquist 1996 Mazda Miata 71.910 0.106 17.738

88 FS 5 Tommy Culbreth 2019 Chevrolet Camaro SS 72.197 0.287 18.025

89 SSM 8 Kevin Meany 1980 Porsche 911 72.927 0.730 18.755

90 AS 11 James Dufresne 2016 Porsche Cayman GTS 73.297 0.370 19.125

91 STS 15 Brian Garman 1991 Mazda Miata 73.318 0.021 19.146

92 HS 4 Bo Rogers 2019 Honda Civic Sport touring 73.374 0.056 19.202

93 STX 5 Tiffany Zepkowski 2006 Honda Civic Si 74.578 1.204 20.406

94 BS 3 Steven Crabb 2013 Audi S4 75.149 0.571 20.977

95 STR 23 Parker Fisher 1996 Mazda Miata 75.589 0.440 21.417

96 DS 99 Abbi DeHart 2011 BMW 128i 76.035 0.446 21.863

97 STR 147 Ganahel Leanere 1996 Mazda Miata 79.432 3.397 25.260

98 DS 15 Kaleb Brown Infiniti G35 80.062 0.630 25.890

99 STR 821 John Carson 2016 Mazda Miata 80.229 0.167 26.057

100 GS 21 Edwin Smith 2017 Volkswagen GTI 80.775 0.546 26.603

101 DS 67 Jerry Pullen 2011 Ford Mustang 81.041 0.266 26.869

102 CSP 13 Rebekah Sightler 2004 Mazda Miata 89.851 8.810 35.679
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